

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

IN RE: POOL PRODUCTS DISTRIBUTION
MARKET ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL DOCKET NO. 2328

SECTION: R(2)

This document relates to:

JUDGE VANCE

MAG. JUDGE WILKINSON

ALL DIRECT PURCHASER CASES

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	5
A. Facts and Procedural History	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Vigorously Prosecuted This Case.....	6
1. Discovery	6
2. Motion Practice.....	6
3. Settlement Negotiations	6
III. CLASS COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES IS REASONABLE AND WARRANTS APPROVAL	7
A. Reasonable Notice of the Requested Application and Opportunity to Object Has Been Given to the Class.....	8
1. Summary of the Notice Provided.....	8
2. Timing of Motion for Reimbursement of Expenses and Opportunity to Object	9
B. The Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses is Reasonable	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Batmanghelich v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. CV 09-9190 VBF (JCX), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155710, at *5 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011)	9
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , Civ. No. 6:12 -1609, 2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 2, 2015).....	7, 10
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)	7
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “Erisa” Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2003 WL 22962792 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2003).....	3
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	7, 10
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.(No. II)</i> , 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 07-05634 CRB, 2015 WL 3396829 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2015).....	3
<i>In re: Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	7, 10
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Rule 23(c) 1

Fed. R. Civ. Rule 23(e) 1, 9

Fed. R. Civ. Rule 23(h) 7

Fed. R. Civ. Rule 23(h)(1) 7

Other Authorities

1 Alba Conte, *Attorney Fee Awards* § 2:20 (3d ed. 2004)..... 3
